
Updated on 3/1/2013 1 

GSA WORKING GROUP ON WORLD WAR I 
 

Contact and Membership Information 

 

This contact information is provided to foster networking between members and 

to facilitate finding panelists, contributors, and/or collaborators for conference 

papers/panels and other scholarly works  

 

Abbott, John 

 

jra9999@hotmail.com 

Interests:  agricultural policy & peasant activity on the WWI German homefront 

 

Afflerbach, Holger 

 

School of History, University of Leeds 

H.H.W.Afflerbach@leeds.ac.uk 

Interests:  

 

Arnold, Tom  

 

PhD Student in History, University of Kansas 

tarnold@ku.edu 

Interests: science and warfare, environmental history of war, transatlantic exchanges 

(culture, ideas, technology) between Germany and the U.S., environmental impacts of 

WWI, German identity and WWI, agricultural history of Germany 

 

Baker, Marilyn 

 

Professor, Art History, University of Manitoba 

bakermc@cc.umanitoba.ca 

Interests:  

 

Barrett, Michael B. 

 

Professor, History Department, The Citadel 

michael.barrett@citadel.edu 

Interests: military 

 

Baylor, Micheal 

 

History Dept., Lehigh University 

mgb2@Lehigh.EDU 

Interests: 
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Benson, Timothy O. (Ph.D.) 

 

Curator, Rifkind Center for German Expressionist Studies , Los Angleles County 

Museum of Art 

tbenson@lacma.org 

Interests: Artists and writers’ responses; effects on discourse on nationalism and on art 

criticism; role of intellectuals; visual culture and censorship; aftermath in German 

revolution, Dada, and New Objectivity. 

 

Bergerson, Andrew (Drew) S. 

 

Assoc. Professor, History Dept., University of Missouri at Kansas City 

bergersona@umkc.edu 

Interests:  Everyday life, memory 

 

Beyerchen, Alan 

 

 Professor, History Dept., Ohio State University 

 beyerchen.1@osu.edu 

Interests:  technological innovation- modernism; clash of cultures- British vs. German; 

financial dimensions; trade collapse; intellectual/cultural consequences; masculinities 

 

Bonker, Dirk 

 

 Asst. Professor, History Dept., Duke University 

 dirk.bonker@duke.edu  

 Interests: professional warfare; the boundaries of war in Germany and the United States 

 

Brancaforte , Charlotte Lang  

 

Emeritus Professor, German Studies 

festgemauert@mac.com 

Interests:  the Bavarian participationin the battles in Flanders, specifically 

Passchendaele  and  events surrounding 1917 to 1918 

 

Campbell, Bruce 

 

Assoc. Professor, Modern Languages and Literatures, College of William and Mary 

bbcamp@wm.edu 

Interests:  WWI War Literature, the social history of the war, the German Revolution 

and particularly the Freikorps, Radio (and technology generally during the war), and the 

German Armed Forces, paramilitary groups 
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Canning, Kathleen 

 

Professor, History Dept., University of Michigan 

kcanning@umich.edu 

Interests:  gender and citizenship; body history; war and revolution; civil society and 

homefront 

 

Carney, Amy Beth 

 

 Graduate Student, Florida State University 

 abc03g@garnet.acns.fsu.edu 

 Interests:  

 

Casteel, James 

 

 Sessional Lecturer, History Dept., Carleton University 

 james_casteel@carleton.ca 

Interests:  war on the eastern front; end of empires and ethnization/nationalization of 

politics- war and aftermath; transnational/trans-imperial aspects (bringing German history 

into dialogue with Russian and Central/Eastern European history 

 

Chickering, Roger 

 

Professor, History Dept., Georgetown University 

chickerr@georgetown.edu 

Interests: All 

 

Choberka, David 

 

Ph. D. Cand., German Studies Dept., University of Michigan 

dchoberk@umich.edu 

Interests:  modernity and war in WWI era discourse 

 

Crim, Brian E. 

 

Asst. Professor, History Dept., Caldwell College 

bcrim@caldwell.edu 

Interests:  paramilitary groups- Weimar; veteran organizations; German-Jewish 

experience- WWI and Weimar 

 

Crouthamel, Jason 

 

Asst. Professor, History Dept., Grand Valley State University 

crouthaj@gvsu.edu 

Interests:  WWI and mental health/medicine; war trauma and memory; soldiers & 

veterans 
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Davis, Gerald H. 
History Dept, Georgia State University, Professor Emeritus,  

ghdavis3@aol.com 

Interests:  prisoners of war 

 

Deak, John 

 

Ph.D. Candidate, History Dept., University of Chicago 

johndeak@uchicago.edu 

Interests: WWI Austria, Military-Civil Administrative Relations,  

 

Donson, Andrew 

 

Asst. Professor, German Studies, University of Mass-Amherst 

adonson@german.umass.edu 

Interests:  children and youth in WWI, gender and revolution in WWI 

 

Dornik, Wolfram (Dr.) 

 

Ludwig Boltzmann-Institut für Kriegsfolgen-Forschung (Graz) 

wolfram.dornik@bik.ac.at 

Interests:  economic and social consequences of WWI in Eastern Europe 

 

Drummond, Elizabeth A. 

 

Asst. Professor, History Dept., Loyola Marymount University 

edrummon@lmu.edu 

Interests:  experience of war in Prussian East (Poznania, W. Prussia, and occupied 

lands); gender and home front; German-Polish relations during WWI- national 

mobilization; effects of WWI experience, legacies of war, history and memory 

 

Easton, Laird 

  

Professor, History Department, California State U.--Chico  

LEaston@csuchico.edu 

Interests:  diaries/memoirs, diplomacy, Western front 

 

Eckart, Wolfgang 

 

Professor, Institut für Geschichte der Medizin, Uni-Heidelberg 

Wolfgang.Eckart@histmed.uni-heidelberg.de 

Interests:  Medicine and WWI 
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Ehlert, Hans Gotthard 

 

Militärgeschichtliches Forschungsamt, Potsdam 

HansGotthardEhlert@bundeswehr.org 

Interests:  

 

Els, Brian 

 

Asst. Professor, History, University of Portland 

els@up.edu 

Interests:  Social welfare; children; mobilization; economics 

 

Evans, Andrew 

 

Assistant Professor, History Dept., SUNY New Paltz 

evansa@newpaltz.edu 

Interests:  war and science; anthropology at war; WWI POWs 

 

Feltman, Brian 

 

Ph.D. Cand., History Dept., Ohio State University 

brianfeltman@sbcglobal.net 

Interests: Prisoners of war in WWI, masculinities in WWI 

 

Fine, David 

 

Ph.D. Cand. Grad. Ctr., CUNY,  

davidjfine@optonline.net 

Interests: WWI experience of Jewish soldiers in the German army 

 

Fischer, Christopher 

 

Asst Professor, Dept of History, Indiana State University 

cfischer@isugw.indstate.edu 

Interests:  Alsace during World War I 

 

Florvil, Tiffany 

 

History Dept., University of Wisconsin-Madison 

florvil@wisc.edu 

Interests:  

 

Frohman, Larry 

 

Asst. Professor, History Dept., SUNY Stony Brook 

lfrohman@notes.cc.sunysb.edu 
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Interests:  I am working on a history of poor relief, charity, and the welfare state in 

Germany from Reformation through WWI 

 

Fuechtner, Veronika 

 

Asst. Professor, German Studies, Dartmouth College 

veronika.fuechtner@Dartmouth.EDU 

Interests: Central Europe and the Balkans 

 

Fulwider, Chad 

 

PhD Cand., History Dept., Emory University 

cfulwid@emory.edu 

Interests:  German-American relations during WWI; German-Americans in the US 

during WWI 

 

Graydon, Tunstall (Jack) 

 

 Lecturer, History, University of South Florida 

 tunstall@cas.usf.edu 

 Interests:   

 

Grimmer-Solem, Erik 

 

Asst. Professor, History Dept., Wesleyan University 

egrimmer@wesleyan.edu 

Interests:  

 

Gross, Gerhard  

 

Militärgeschichtliches Forschungsamt, Potsdam 

GerhardGross@bundeswehr.org 

Interests: 

 

Grutchfield, Michael 

 

Grad Student, History Dept., University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill 

grutchfi@email.unc.edu 

Interests:  broadly cultural and social; WWI as a transformative experience in German 

history; particularly interested in anti-war and “peace” discourse; the German Revolution 

and other repercussions 

 

Guenther, Irene 

 

Asst. Professor, History Dept., Marquette University 

irene.guenther@marquette.edu 
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Interests:  German artists' responses to the war and its  

aftermath, as well as French-German "fashion propaganda" during and after  

the war 

 

Gumz, Jonathan 

 

 Professor History, West Point 

 Jonathan.Gumz@usma.edu 

 Interests:  Habsburg Occupations during First World War 

 

Hacker, Bart 

 

National Museum of American History, Smithsonian Institution 

Hackerb@nmah.si.edu 

Interests: 

 

Hadley, Tim 

 

PhD candidate, History Dept., Universität Augsburg 

hadleytd@hotmail.com 

Interests:  pre-war diplomacy; Eastern front; just about everything else 

 

Hayes, Tracey M. 

 

PhD Cand., Department of History, Texas A&M University 

thayes@neo.tamu.edu 

Interests: WWI on the Eastern Front; and the relationship between the German Army 

and the local Jewish populations during WWI 

 

Higonnet, Margaret 

 

Professor, Department of English, U. Connecticut 

margaret.higonnet@uconn.edu 

Interests: gender, nursing, literature, and World War I 

 

Hochman, Erin 

 

Ph.D. Candidate, Dept. of History, University of Toronto 

erin.hochman@utoronto.ca 

Interests: impact of the war and peace treaties on politics and 

national identity in Germany and Austria; memory of the war 

 

Hoenle, Sandra 

 

 Department of Germanic, Slavic & East Asian Studies and Language Research Centre 

 University of Calgary, CH C205 
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mailto:Hackerb@nmah.si.edu
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 shoenle@ucalgary.ca 

Interests:  Cultural representations of women’s experience of war, primarily WWI & 

WWII in Germany 

 

Hsia, Ke-chin 

 

Ph.D. Candidate, Department of History, University of Chicago 

kchsia@uchicago.edu  

Interests: Austrian veterans; disabled soldiers, military policy 

 

Keller, Tait S.  

 

Mellon Environmental Fellow, Dept of History, Rhodes College, 

kellert@rhodes.edu 

Interests: All, Alpine front,  

 

Killen, Andreas 

 

 Assistant Professor of History, City College of New York, CUNY 

 akillen@ccny.cuny.edu 

 Interests:  

  

Kramer, Alan 

 

Professor, Dept of History, Trinity College (Dublin, IRE) 

alkramer@tcd.ie 

Interests: warfare and violence, military 

 

Kronenbitter, Guenther 

 

DAAD Professor of German History, History Dept., Emory University 

gkrone2@emory.edu 

Interests:  Austria-Hungary; central powers; coalition warfare, diplomacy and warfare 

 

Kunath, Robert 

 

 Professor, History and Political Science Department, Illinois College 

 kunath@ic.edu 

Interests:  The war’s influence on the production and interpretation of art; the “Ideas of 

1914”; the war’s role in developing conceptions of “degenerate art.” 

 

Lane, Yvette 

 

 Doctoral Student, History Dept., Rutgers University 

 ylane@eden.rutgers.edu 
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mailto:akillen@ccny.cuny.edu
mailto:alkramer@tcd.ie
mailto:gkrone2@emory.edu
mailto:kunath@ic.edu
mailto:ylane@eden.rutgers.edu


Updated on 3/1/2013 9 

Interests:  gender and technology in interwar Germany; synthetic textiles and rayon, 

Material Culture 

 

Lavalle, John 

 

Assoc. Professor, History Dept., Western New Mexico University 

jlavalle14@yahoo.com 

Interests: German military history during WWI era 

 

Linlevicius, Vejas 

 

Assoc. Professor, History Dept., University of Tennessee 

vliulevi@utk.edu 

Interests:  Eastern Europe under German occupation 

 

Lindaman, Matthew 

 

Associate Professor, HistoryDepartment, Winona State University 

MLindaman@winona.edu 

Interests: WWI and religion, physical culture/sport, and stadium memorials 

 

Mackenzie, Michael 

 

Asst. Professor, History Dept., Depauw University 

mmackenzie@depauw.edu 

Interests:  social, cultural history; impact of culture in post war Europe 

 

Makela, Maria 

 

History Dept., California College of the Arts 

marmakela@aol.com 

Interests:  Ersatzkultur of WWI and its aftermath; Impact of WWI on art/culture; 

women/gender 

 

Mancini, Elena 

 

 Adjunct Professor in German Studies, Hunter College 

 elemancini@aol.com 

Interests:  Interwar Sexual Politics and Social Movements 

 

Martin, Nicholas 

  

Senior Lecturer, Dept. of German Studies, University of Birmingham (UK) 

n.c.martin@bham.ac.uk 
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mailto:marmakela@aol.com
mailto:elemancini@aol.com
mailto:n.c.martin@bham.ac.uk


Updated on 3/1/2013 10 

Interests:  German cultural responses to WWI; politics of WWI memory and 

remembrance in Germany.  Also have webpage at Birmingham’s Centre for First World 

War Studies (http://www.firstworldwar.bham.ac.uk/members/martin.htm)   

 

McDonald, Michael 

 

Assistant Chairman for Programs, NEH 

MMcDonald@neh.gov 

Interests:  combat experiences; soldier-biographies; WWI literature 

 

Mengel, William 

  

 U.S. Military Academy, West Point, NY  10996 

William.Mengel@usma.edu 

Interests:  Finishing Ph.D. dissertation on German’s use of unconventional warfare in 

both the First and Second World Wars 
 

Mills, Andrew 

 

PhD Candidate, Department of Germanic Studies, Indiana University 

millsand@indiana.edu 

Interests: WWI soldier memoirs and biographies, war and modernism 

 

Moll, Martin 

 

Univ.-Dozent, History Dept., University of Graz, Austria 

martin.moll@uni-graz.at 

Interests:  nationalism in Austria-Hungary during WWI; local study of WWI Styria 

 

Natter, Wolfgang 

  

University of Vermont 

wnatter@vt.edu 

Interests:   

 

Nelson, Rob 

 

Asst. Professor, History Dept., University of Windsor (Ontario) 

rnelson@uwindsor.ca 

Interests:  soldier life; occupation 

 

Nautz, Jurgen 

 

Professor, Dept. of Economics, University of Vienna 

juergen.nautz@univie.ac.at 

 Interests:  
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Perry, Heather 

 

 Asst. Professor, History Dept., University of North Carolina at Charlotte 

 hrperry@uncc.edu 

Interests:  war and medicine; gender and the body; military medicine; veterans; cultural 

history 

 

Poewe, Karla 

 

Professor, Dept of Anthropology, University of Calgary 

kpoewe@ucalgary.ca 

Interests:  war, defeat, bad peace and its consequences; religion, WWI and Nazism 

 

Quinn, Erika 

 

Instructor, History Dept., Cal State-Sacramento 

erika@historything.com 

Interests:  gender; death & dismemberment; war widows; memory 

 

Reytier, Marie-Emmanuelle 

 

Wissenschaftliche Mitarbeiterin (Ph.D.), Historisches Seminar, Universität Mainz 

mereytier@yahoo.com 

Interests:   

 

Sammartino, Ari 

 

Asst. Professor, History Dept., Oberlin College 

asammart@oberlin.edu 

Interests:  Germany and E. Europe; migration and displacement 

 

Schlich, Thomas 

 

Associate Professor, Dept. Social Studies of Medicine, McGill University (CA) 

thomas.schlich@mcgill.ca 

http://www.mcgill.ca/ssom/facultyinfo/schlich/ 

Interests:  WWI medicine & surgery, Germany & Austria, 

 

Seipp, Adam 

 

Asst. Professor, History Dept., Texas A & M University 

aseipp@tamu.edu 

Interests:  war and society; Britain, Germany, demobilization 
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Shellman, Gareth 

 

Institute of World Affairs, University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee (emeritus),  

gshellman@aol.com 

Interests:  WWI society; teaching/pedagogy of WWI; German WWI domestic policy 

 

Spaulding, (Robert) Mark 

 

Department of History, UNC-Wilmington 

spauldingr@uncw.edu 

Interests:  

 

Sperling, Gabriele  

 

Graduate Student, History Department, Washington State University 

sparrow72@charter.net 

Interests: WWI commemoration in Germany 

 

Stampler, Katharina 

 

 katharina.stampler@kammermusik.co.at 

 Special topic:  refugees and internees of Galicia in Styria because of the eastern front 

Interests:  National and religious problems in the northeastern parts of the Austrian-

Hungarian Monarchy; the status of law in the Monarchy for refugees and internees and 

the development of it.  Political, economic, and social status and development in the 

Austrian-Hungarian Monarchy and especially in Styria 

 

Stibbe, Matthew 

 

Senior Lecturer, History Dept., Sheffield Hallam U. (UK) 

M.Stibbe@shu.ac.uk 

Interests:  British civilian internees in Germany 1914-1918 

 

Sun, Raymond C. 

 

 Associate Professor at Washington State University 

 sunray@wsu.edu 

Interests:  Exploring German collective memory of the war, especially in the creation of 

redemptive narratives through forms of ritualized commemoration; the mutual 

interpenetration of the war experience with wartime and postwar Catholic piety – its 

forms, symbols, rhetoric, and sense of mission 

 

Tobin, Elizabeth 

 

Dean of the College, Illinois College 

etobin@ic.edu 
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Interests: food, politics, daily life and revolution in Germany 

 

Todd, Lisa 

 

Lecturer, History Dept., University of Toronto 

l.todd@utoronto.ca 

Interests:  sexuality; moral regulation; gender; everyday life 

 

Von Dassanowsky, Robert 

 

Prof., Dept. of Lang., Cultures and Film Studies, Univ. of Colorado, Colorado Springs 

belvederefilm@yahoo.com 

Interests:  literary and filmic treatments of WWI; its ramifications- particularly Austria 

 

Weber, Thomas 

 

Post Doctoral, History Dept., University of Pennsylvania 

thomas.weber@lady-margaret-hall.oxon.org 

Interests:  all of it; I am writing a regimental history of Hitler’s regime 

 

Weeks, Gregory 

 

Chair, History Dept., Webster University, Vienna 

weeks@webster.ac.at 

Interests:  disability; military, especially Austria-Hungary 

 

Westermann, Ed 

 

US Air Force Academy 

Edward.westermann@usafa.edu 

Interests: Technological development in WWI, Aerial Warfare and Air defenses 

 

Zilch, Reinhold 

 

Projektleiter, Berlin-Brandenburgische Akademie der Wissenschaften 

zilch@bbaw.de 

Interests:  
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